return funding valuation assumption of 8.00 percent, plus 0.10 percent adjustment to be gross of

administrative expenses.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension

plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return

on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine

the TPL. The TPL as of December 31, 2019 was calculated as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the District, calculated using the discount

rate of 8.10 percent, as well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10

percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease in

Discount Rate

(7.1%)

Current Discount

Rate

(8.1%)

1% Increase in

Discount Rate

(9.1%)

District's net pension

liability/(assets)  $   (78,202)  $  (2,894,923)  $  (5,162,606)

Total Pension

Liability

{a}

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

{b}

Net Pension

Asset

{a}-{b}

Balances as of December 31, 2018 14,820,993$   16,307,508$   (1,486,515)$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,372,156   -   1,372,156

Interest on total pension liability 1,292,908   -   1,292,908

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 58,746   -   58,746

Refund of contributions (257,702)   (257,702)   -

Benefit payments (214,122)   (214,122)   -

Administrative expenses -   (15,216)   15,216

Member contributions -   1,101,156   (1,101,156)

Net investment income/(loss) -   2,677,040   (2,677,040)

Employer contributions -   333,493   (333,493)

Other -   35,745   (35,745)

Net changes 2,251,986   3,660,394   (1,408,408)

Balances as of December 31, 2019 17,072,979$   19,967,902$   (2,894,923)$

Increase/(Decrease)

Galveston County Health District

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2020

32

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $347,032.

At September 30, 2020, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions, excluding contributions after the measurement date, will be recognized in pension

expense as follows: